

Police File# 2022-33552

IN THE PROVINCIAL COURT
COUR PROVINCIALE

NS Form 712 / N-É Formule 712
NSY Form 101 / N-ÉJ Formule 101
Revised 10/20 / Révisée 10/20

Canada
Province of Nova Scotia
Province de la Nouvelle-Écosse

☐ YOUTH COURT / TRIBUNAL POUR ADOLESCENT(S)

INFORMATION / DÉNONCIATION

(Sections 506 and 788 C.C. / Articles 506 et 788 c. c.)

This is the information of: S/Cst. Danielle Surette, a member of the Halifax Regional Police
Les présentes constituent la dénonciation de: (name, address of informant / nom, adresse du/de la dénonciateur/trice)

who says that he/she has reasonable grounds to believe and does believe that
qui déclare qu'il/elle croit, pour des motifs raisonnables, que

Marti Soosaar Mineville, Nova Scotia

(name of accused / nom de l'accusé(e))

being / étant ☒ an adult / un(e) adult(e), ☐ a young person / un(e) adolescent(e)

☒ on or about / le ou vers le the 31st day of March, 2022; or / ou

☐ between / entre le, 20

and / et le, 20

at, or near Mineville, Nova Scotia, did
à, ou près de (place of offence / lieu de l'infraction alléguée) en Nouvelle-Écosse, a

SEE APPENDIX "A"

☐ SWORN or SOLEMNLY AFFIRMED BEFORE ME AT
FAIT SOUS SERMENT OU SOLENNELLEMENT AFFIRMÉ À

Halifax Regional Municipality, Nova Scotia / en Nouvelle-Écosse

on May 10, 2022
le

Judge / Juge
Justice of the Peace / Juge de paix

Informant / Dénonciateur/trice

Halifax Regional Police

Agency / Agence

Or / Ou

☒ Information laid by means of telecommunication alternative to oath

Faire une dénonciation à l'aide d'un moyen de télécommunication alternative au serment

A peace officer who uses a means of telecommunication referred to in subsection 508.1(1) declares: all matters contained in the information are true to the officer's knowledge and belief.

L'agent de la paix qui présente une dénonciation de la façon prévue au paragraphe 508.1(1) fait une déclaration: selon laquelle il croit vrais, autant qu'il sache, les renseignements contenus dans la dénonciation.

At Halifax Regional Municipality, Nova Scotia
À en Nouvelle-Écosse

on May 10, 2022
le

Information laid by means of telecommunication alternative to oath
Faire une dénonciation à l'aide d'un moyen de télécommunication alternative au serment
A peace officer who uses a means of telecommunication referred to in subsection 508.1(1) declares: all matters contained in the information are true to the officer's knowledge and belief.
L'agent de la paix qui présente une dénonciation de la façon prévue au paragraphe 508.1(1) fait une déclaration: selon laquelle il croit vrais, autant qu'il sache, les renseignements contenus dans la dénonciation.

Michele Levesque
Justice of the Peace in and for
the Province of Nova Scotia

Peace Officer / L'agent de la paix
Halifax Regional Police

Agency / Agence

Soosaar, Marti

Accused date of birth / date de naissance de l'accusé(e):		
Accused address, postal code: / adresse de l'accusé(e), code postal de l'accusé(e):		
Accused master No. / no. d'enregistrement de l'accusé(e):		
Accused reg. No. / no. d'immatriculation de l'accusé(e):		
Parent Name / nom parent:		
Parent address, postal code: / adresse du parent, code postal du parent:		
Agency / police:	Halifax Regional Police	Officer / agent: D/Cst. Robbie Latreille
File No. / no. de dossier:		2022-33552

☐ Domestic Violence / Intimate Partner Violence (Violence familiale / Violence d'un partenaire intime)

FOR COURT USE ONLY / À L'USAGE DES TRIBUNAUX SEULEMENT

Person / Personne: 1930's	No. 6	Info / Dénonciation: 8559284	Case / Dossier: 8559284
Marti Soosaar		8559284	8559284

☐ Confirmation of age / Confirmation de l'âge

I hereby confirm / J'atteste par les présentes:
☒ the Appearance Notice issued by the peace officer herein / la citation à comparaître délivrée par l'agent de la paix dans la présente affaire.

Crown elects to proceed by:

La Couronne choisit de procéder par :

☐ Summary Conviction / Procédure sommaire

☐ Indictment / Voie d'acte d'accusation

Accused elects trial by:

L'Accusé choisit de procéder par:

☐ Provincial Court Judge / Juge de la cour provinciale

☐ Judge without jury / Juge sans jury

☐ Judge and jury / Juge et jury

DATE: May 10 2022

Judge/Judge
Justice of the Peace / Juge de la Paix
Michele Levesque
the Province of Nova Scotia

Order pursuant to section / Ordonnance conformément à l'art
☐ 486 ☐ 517 ☐ 539 C.C. prohibiting publication or broadcast / c.c. interdisant la publication ou la diffusion

COURT APPEARANCE RECORD / DOSSIER DE COMPARUTION À LA COUR

Date	Location Endroit	Judge Juge	Crown Poursuite	Defence Défense	Endorsements Inscriptions
2022-May-17	9:30	Intake Court	A. Levesque	M. Levesque	ANP WJR
	D4 MCC				Crown election deferred Benek
					Warrant need
					Adj for Crown
					plea to June 29/22
					at 9:30 AM D4
					(acc)
May 18/22					Designation of Counsel
					aled
June 20/22	D4	BSN Sehwine		Joe Sehwine	Court #11 - Indictable
					WJR 1, 2, 3 & 5 Summary
					plea July 29/22
					@ 9:30 D4 (acc)

2

Info 857168

APPENDIX "A" / ANNEXE « A »

ACCUSED / ACCUSÉ(E): Marti Soosaar

DOB / D. de N.: 1967-Feb-06

POLICE FILE # / DOSSIER DE POLICE: 2022-33552 8559288

1. store a firearm, to wit., a Smith & Wesson Revolver, contrary to the Storage, Display, Transportation and Handling of Firearms by Individuals Regulations, thereby contravening a regulation made under paragraph 117(h) of the Firearms Act, contrary to Section 86(2) of the Criminal Code. 8559288

2. Marti Soosaar on or about the 31st day of March, 2022 at Mineville, Nova Scotia, did have in his possession a prohibited weapon, to wit., over capacity magazines, without being the holder of a license under which he may possess it, contrary to Section 91(2) of the Criminal Code. 8559288

3. Marti Soosaar on or about the 31st day of March, 2022 at Mineville, Nova Scotia, did have in his possession a prohibited weapon, to wit., Morningstar Weapon, without being the holder of a license under which he may possess it, contrary to Section 91(2) of the Criminal Code. 8559288

4. Marti Soosaar on or about the 31st day of March, 2022 at Mineville, Nova Scotia, did unlawfully possess a prohibited weapon, to wit., over capacity magazines, knowing he was not the holder of a license under which he may possess it, contrary to Section 92(2) of the Criminal Code. 8559288

5. Marti Soosaar on or about the 31st day of March, 2022 at Mineville, Nova Scotia, did unlawfully possess a prohibited weapon, to wit., Morningstar Weapon, knowing he was not the holder of a license under which he may possess it, contrary to Section 92(2) of the Criminal Code.



